



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau Carleton	Ottawa		
Date	Sunday, 27 May 2018	Post Time	18:30	
Weather	Race 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 20 deg. C)			
Track Condition	Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)			
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	2 BF	Total Entries 73/76
Mutual Handle	\$115,142			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Mike	Coles, Sharla	Frenette, Ben

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Review of 2nd race from 24 May at Rideau with Sebastien Turenne; Mr. Turenne was deemed guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.23.03 (a & b) and assessed a three day driving suspension (to be served 31 May, 1 June and 2 June) and a two hundred dollar monetary penalty (SB 50382).
- Review with Robert Francis concerning AGCO investigator report #18-102 (employing an unlicensed person); Mr. Francis was determined to be guilty of violating AGCO rules 26.10 and 26.11 (allowing an unlicensed or suspended person to assist in the training of horses for which Mr. Francis was the trainer of record) and assessed a two hundred dollar monetary penalty (SB 50366).

Races:

Ted McDonald excused from one drive.

1. Clear.
2. Clear.
3. Clear.
4. Clear.
5. Driver change on #2 ARAZI to Rodney LaFromboise as Ted McDonald was the

trainer of record for #3 SMALLTOWN TERROR.

6. Reviewed #1 JEFFERSON TARE (Richard Simard) before the ¼ relative to leaving the course, #1 was inside one pylon, no advantage gained and no violations. Clear.

Video: <https://youtu.be/InrMSNtzqgo>

7. Inquiry before ¾; #1 WARRAWEE PROTON (Sandy Jones) drives up on #2 COMMISSIONER DALEY (Richard Simard) causing the front foot of #1 to contact the sulky of #2, while off stride #1 causes interference to #3 JUDY THE BEAUTY (Stephane Brosseau) and #5 CABERTOSS (Matt Harvey); no placing necessary as #1 finished last (8th); #1 was charted with an interference break as the driver was deemed at fault and #s 2, 3 & 5 were charted with an interference. Sandy Jones adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01 (h) (strike another sulky) and was assessed a driving suspension of three days (to be served 31 May, 1 June and 2 June) (SB 50383). Clear.

Video: https://youtu.be/-euISDG_S1I

8. Clear.
9. Clear.
10. Breathalyzer retest. Clear.

Claims:

5 #7 SUNDAY POKER (1 claim) for \$12,000 by Chelsea Knapp (C. Knapp trainer).

7 #3 CRAVEN THE BEACH (1 claim) for \$7,000 by Lise Darveau & Ferme TAG (Gerard Demers trainer).

7 #4 AMBLE OVER HANOVER (3 claims) for \$7,000 by Ecuries GLD & Ferme TAG (Gerard Demers trainer).

10 #8 ZINGERS LAUGH (1 claim) for \$15,000 by Ecuries Guy Gagnon, Gestion Bruno Blouin & Gestion Louis Latulippe (G. Gagnon trainer).